WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY WOMEN'S BASKETBALL

2023-24 GAMEDAY PROGRAM

LINFIELD UNIVERSITY
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WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY

Kaitlin Imai
(Sophomore, Guard)

Friday, January 5 ¢ 6 p.m.

Northwest Conference Game
CONE FIELD HOUSE ¢ WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY ¢ SALEM, OREGON




LINFIELD UNIVERSITY

2023-24 Women's Basketball Roster — The Wildcats

No.
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5
10
14
15
20
21
22
23
24
30
32

Head Coach: Casey Bunn-Wilson (9th year)
Assistant Coach: Maggie Smith

Name

Logan Roberts
Jordan Roberts
Miki Vermeulen
Eve Burke

Ella Koebelin
Amelia Solt
Laurel Quinn
Anna Dazey
Allison Mead
Madison Barter
Kaylee Schow
Peyton Bergevin
Jadyn Harrell
Janessa Yniguez
Gillyan Landis

Pos.
G/F
G
G/F

G
G
G
G
G
G
F
G
F
C
G

C

Ht.
510"
58"
510"
57"
53"
53"
58"
56"
54"
58"
57"
511"
60"
53"
62"

Assistant Coach: Jeremy Vandenboer

Yr. Hometown (Previous School)

So. Twin Falls, Idaho (Canyon Ridge High School)
So. Twin Falls, Idaho / Canyon Ridge

So. Renton, Wash. / Liberty

So. Port Angeles, Wash. / Port Angeles

So. Silverdale, Wash. / Klahowya Secondary
Fy. Loveland, Colo. / Carlton College (Minn.)
So. Vancouver, Wash. / King’s Way Christian
Jr. Corvallis, Ore. / Corvallis

Fy. Canby, Ore./ Canby

Fy. Evenson, Wash. / Mount Baker

Sr. Tenino, Wash. / South Puget Sound C.C.
Sr. Walla Walla, Wash. / Walla Walla

Fy. Lake Oswego, Ore. / Lakeridge

Grad. Santa Cruz, Calif. / St. Francis Salesian Prep
Jr. Yakima, Wash. / West Valley

Linfield’s Record
7-4,2-0 NWC

.

4

Peyton Gardner (So., Guard)

Jasmine Shigeno (Sr., Guard)



WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY

2023-24 Women's Basketball Roster — The Bearcats

No.

1
2
4
5

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

30

33

34

42

Name

Lecia Sincere
Jaydin Lutu
Megan River
Jasmine Shigeno
Peyton Gardner
Kaitlin Imai
Carolyn Ho
Addie Hiler
Danielle Morgan
Syd Shoemaker
Maggie Sawyer
Emma Floyd
Elyse Waldal
Ashley Collins
Ava Kitchin

Pos.

T U T T T T T O 00060600

Ht.
56"
54"
57"
55"
56"
58"
59"
6’0"
59"
510"
58"
510"
510"
6’0"
61"

Head Coach: Peg Swadener (12th year)
Assistant Coach: Grace Barry (2nd year)

ﬁ PLAYERS TO WATCH —

Sophomore,
Guard

#11 - Kaitlin Imai

Yr.
Jr.
Fy.
Sr.
Sr.

So.
So.

Sr.

Fy.

Sr.

Fy.
So.
So.

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.

Hometown (Previous School)

Bremerton, Wash. (Central Kitsap High School)
Beaverton, Wash. (Beaverton High School)
Tumwater, Wash. (A.G. West Black Hills High School)
Brush Prairie, Wash. (Hockinson High School)
Bend, Ore. (Bend High School)

Santa Crugz, Calif. (Scotts Valley High School)
Parker, Colo. (Ponderosa High School)

Boise, Idaho (Bishop Kelly High School)
Lompoc, Calif. (Lompoc HSI/California Lutheran)
Reno, Nev. (Robert McQueen High School)
Boise, Idaho (Borah High School)

Camano Island, Wash. (Stanwood High School)
Snohomish, Wash. (Glacier Peak High School)
Chino Hills, Calif. (Chino Hills High School)
Redmond, Ore. (Redmond High School)

Assistant Coach: Sarah Hedgepeth (15th year)
Assistant Coach: Ashley Corral (8th year)

Imal is averaging 10.4 points per game for Willamette
this year. She registered a career-high 21 points against
Concordia (Wis.) on Nov. 24 and earned six assists in an
89-66 win over #10-ranked Trinity (Texas) on Dec. 19. In
two seasons with the Bearcats, she has provided 324
points (8.8 avg.) while earning 2.7 rebounds, 2.2 assists,
and 1.2 steals per game. She has started all 11 games in
2023-24 and has averaged 32.3 minutes per game.

Sophomore,
Guard

#10 - Peyton Gardner

Gardner has played in 28 games over the last two years,
including all 11 games this season. She is averaging 4.8
points as a key contributor off the bench. Also, she has
provided Willamette with 2.1 rebounds, 2.8 assists, and
0.8 steals per game. Gardner supplied the Bearcats with
a career-high 14 points in a 77-71 win at Whitworth on
Dec. 1, and she earned eight assists versus lllinois Tech
on Nov. 25. She is 6 of 14 on 3-pointers (42.9%).




WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY BEARCATS

2023 Willamette Women's Basketball Schedule
Overall: 5-6 Northwest Conference: 2-0

DATE OPPONENT LOCATION TIME/RESULT
Nov. 8 Bushnell University Salem, Ore. 73-62 L
Nov. 12 Whittier College Salem, Ore. 55-52 W

Ken Schumann Classsic
Nov. 17 vs.Mary Hardin-Baylor (Texas) Forest Grove, Ore. 86-49 L
Nov. 18 vs.Chapman University (Calif.) Forest Grove, Ore. 71-55L

Colorado College Tournament

Nov. 24 vs.Concordia Wisconsin Colorado Springs, Colo.  61-54 L
Nov. 25 vs.lllinois Tech Colorado Springs, Ore.  91-58 W
Dec. 1 atWhitworth University* Spokane, Wash. 77-71 W
Dec. 2 atWhitman College* Walla Walla, Wash. 66-61W
Dec. 8 OregonTech Salem, Ore. 66-60 L
Dec. 17 atUniversity of Portland# Portland, Ore. 83-40 L (Exhib.)
Dec. 19 vs. Trinity University (Texas) Tacoma, Wash. (at PS)  89-66 W
Dec. 30 Western Oregon University Salem, Ore. 57-41L
Jan. 5 Linfield University* Salem, Ore. 6 p.m.
Jan. 6 atPacific Lutheran University* Tacoma, Wash. 4 p.m.
Jan. 9 atPacific University* Forest Grove, Ore. 6 p.m.
Jan. 12 atUniversity of Puget Sound*  Tacoma, Wash. 6 p.m.
Jan. 19 atlLewis & Clark College* Portland, Ore. 6 p.m.
Jan. 20 George Fox University* Salem, Ore. 4 p.m. ! ’
Jan. 26 Whitman Colle:ge* . Salem, Ore. 6 p.m. Elyse Waldal (Jr., Forward)
Jan. 27 Whitworth University* Salem, Ore. 4 p.m.
Feb. 2 Pacific Lutheran University* Salem, Ore. 6 p.m.
Feb. 3 atLinfield University* McMinnville, Ore. 4 p.m.
Feb. 6 Pacific University* Salem, Ore. 6 p.m.
Feb. 10 University of Puget Sound* Salem, Ore. 4 p.m.
Feb. 16 atGeorge Fox University* Newberg, Ore. 6 p.m.
Feb. 17 Lewis & Clark College** Salem, Ore. 4 p.m.
Feb. 23 NWC Tournament Semifinals TBA TBA
Feb. 24 NWC Tournament Championship TBA TBA

Home games played at Cone Field House
* Northwest Conference game

# Exhibition game

A Senior Night 8
All times are Pacific Time Ashley Collins (Sr., Post)



