WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 2023-24 GAMEDAY PROGRAM

LINFIELD UNIVERSITY







WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY



Friday, January 5 • 6 p.m.

Northwest Conference Game

CONE FIELD HOUSE • WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY • SALEM, OREGON

LINFIELD UNIVERSITY

2023-24 Women's Basketball Roster - The Wildcats

No.	Name	Pos.	Ht.	Yr.	Hometown (Previous School)	
1	Logan Roberts	G/F	5′10″	So.	Twin Falls, Idaho (Canyon Ridge High School)	
2	Jordan Roberts	G	5′ 8″	So.	Twin Falls, Idaho / Canyon Ridge	
3	Miki Vermeulen	G/F	5′10″	So.	Renton, Wash. / Liberty	
4	Eve Burke	G	5′ 7″	So.	Port Angeles, Wash. / Port Angeles	
5	Ella Koebelin	G	5′ 3″	So.	Silverdale, Wash. / Klahowya Secondary	
10	Amelia Solt	G	5′ 3″	Fy.	Loveland, Colo. / Carlton College (Minn.)	
14	Laurel Quinn	G	5′ 8″	So.	Vancouver, Wash. / King's Way Christian	
15	Anna Dazey	G	5′ 6″	Jr.	Corvallis, Ore. / Corvallis	
20	Allison Mead	G	5′ 4″	Fy.	Canby, Ore. / Canby	
21	Madison Barter	F	5′ 8″	Fy.	Evenson, Wash. / Mount Baker	
22	Kaylee Schow	G	5′ 7″	Sr.	Tenino, Wash. / South Puget Sound C.C.	
23	Peyton Bergevin	F	5′11″	Sr.	Walla Walla, Wash. / Walla Walla	
24	Jadyn Harrell	С	6′ 0″	Fy.	Lake Oswego, Ore. / Lakeridge	
30	Janessa Yniguez	G	5′ 3″	Grad.	Santa Cruz, Calif. / St. Francis Salesian Prep	
32	Gillyan Landis	С	6′ 2″	Jr.	Yakima, Wash. / West Valley	

Head Coach: Casey Bunn-Wilson (9th year)

Linfield's Record 7-4, 2-0 NWC



Peyton Gardner (So., Guard)



Jasmine Shigeno (Sr., Guard)

WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY

2023-24 Women's Basketball Roster - The Bearcats

No.	Name	Pos.	Ht.	Yr.	Hometown (Previous School)
1	Lecia Sincere	G	5′ 6″	Jr.	Bremerton, Wash. (Central Kitsap High School)
2	Jaydin Lutu	G	5′ 4″	Fy.	Beaverton, Wash. (Beaverton High School)
4	Megan River	G	5′ 7″	Sr.	Tumwater, Wash. (A.G. West Black Hills High School)
5	Jasmine Shigeno	G	5′ 5″	Sr.	Brush Prairie, Wash. (Hockinson High School)
10	Peyton Gardner	G	5′ 6″	So.	Bend, Ore. (Bend High School)
11	Kaitlin Imai	G	5′ 8″	So.	Santa Cruz, Calif. (Scotts Valley High School)
12	Carolyn Ho	G	5′ 9″	Sr.	Parker, Colo. (Ponderosa High School)
21	Addie Hiler	F	6′ 0″	Fy.	Boise, Idaho (Bishop Kelly High School)
22	Danielle Morgan	F	5′ 9″	Sr.	Lompoc, Calif. (Lompoc HSI/California Lutheran)
23	Syd Shoemaker	F	5′10″	Fy.	Reno, Nev. (Robert McQueen High School)
24	Maggie Sawyer	G	5′ 8″	So.	Boise, Idaho (Borah High School)
30	Emma Floyd	F	5′10″	So.	Camano Island, Wash. (Stanwood High School)
33	Elyse Waldal	F	5′10″	Jr.	Snohomish, Wash. (Glacier Peak High School)
34	Ashley Collins	Р	6′ 0″	Sr.	Chino Hills, Calif. (Chino Hills High School)
42	Ava Kitchin	Р	6′ 1″	Sr.	Redmond, Ore. (Redmond High School)

Head Coach: Peg Swadener (12th year)
Assistant Coach: Sarah Hedgepeth (15th year)
Assistant Coach: Ashley Corral (8th year)

PLAYERS TO WATCH



Sophomore, Guard

#11 - Kaitlin Imai

Imal is averaging 10.4 points per game for Willamette this year. She registered a career-high 21 points against Concordia (Wis.) on Nov. 24 and earned six assists in an 89-66 win over #10-ranked Trinity (Texas) on Dec. 19. In two seasons with the Bearcats, she has provided 324 points (8.8 avg.) while earning 2.7 rebounds, 2.2 assists, and 1.2 steals per game. She has started all 11 games in 2023-24 and has averaged 32.3 minutes per game.





Sophomore, Guard

#10 - Peyton Gardner

Gardner has played in 28 games over the last two years, including all 11 games this season. She is averaging 4.8 points as a key contributor off the bench. Also, she has provided Willamette with 2.1 rebounds, 2.8 assists, and 0.8 steals per game. Gardner supplied the Bearcats with a career-high 14 points in a 77-71 win at Whitworth on Dec. 1, and she earned eight assists versus Illinois Tech on Nov. 25. She is 6 of 14 on 3-pointers (42.9%).



WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY BEARCATS

2023 Willamette Women's Basketball Schedule Overall: 5-6 Northwest Conference: 2-0

DATE		OPPONENT	LOCATION TIME/RESULT									
Nov.	8	Bushnell University	Salem, Ore.	73-62 L								
Nov.	12	Whittier College	Salem, Ore.	55-52 W								
Ken Schumann Classsic												
Nov.	17	vs. Mary Hardin-Baylor (Texas)	Forest Grove, Ore.	86-49 L								
Nov.	18	vs. Chapman University (Calif.)	Forest Grove, Ore.	71-55 L								
Colorado College Tournament												
Nov.	24	vs. Concordia Wisconsin	Colorado Springs, Colo.	61-54 L								
Nov.	25	vs. Illinois Tech	Colorado Springs, Ore.	91-58 W								
Dec.	1	at Whitworth University*	Spokane, Wash.	77-71 W								
Dec.	2	at Whitman College*	Walla Walla, Wash.	66-61 W								
Dec.	8	Oregon Tech	Salem, Ore.	66-60 L								
Dec.	17	at University of Portland#	Portland, Ore. 83-40	L (Exhib.)								
Dec.	19	vs. Trinity University (Texas)	Tacoma, Wash. (at PS)	89-66 W								
Dec.	30	Western Oregon University	Salem, Ore.	57-41 L								
Jan.	5	Linfield University*	Salem, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Jan.	6	at Pacific Lutheran University*	Tacoma, Wash.	4 p.m.								
Jan.	9	at Pacific University*	Forest Grove, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Jan.	12	at University of Puget Sound*	Tacoma, Wash.	6 p.m.								
Jan.	19	at Lewis & Clark College*	Portland, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Jan.	20	George Fox University*	Salem, Ore.	4 p.m.								
Jan.	26	Whitman College*	Salem, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Jan.	27	Whitworth University*	Salem, Ore.	4 p.m.								
Feb.	2	Pacific Lutheran University*	Salem, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Feb.	3	at Linfield University*	McMinnville, Ore.	4 p.m.								
Feb.	6	Pacific University*	Salem, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Feb.	10	University of Puget Sound*	Salem, Ore.	4 p.m.								
Feb.	16	at George Fox University*	Newberg, Ore.	6 p.m.								
Feb.	17	Lewis & Clark College*^	Salem, Ore.	4 p.m.								
Feb.	23	NWC Tournament Semifinals	TBA	TBA								
Feb.	24	NWC Tournament Championship	TBA	TBA								



Carolyn Ho (Sr., Guard)



Elyse Waldal (Jr., Forward)



Ashley Collins (Sr., Post)

Home games played at Cone Field House

Exhibition game

^ Senior Night

All times are Pacific Time

^{*} Northwest Conference game